October 16, 1996

Rachel G. Clark

City Clerk

City of San Bernardino

300 North ID Street

Post Office Box 1318

San Bernardino, California  92402

Jerry Devlin

Councilmember

City of San Bernardino

300 North C) Street

Post Office Box 1318

San Bernardino, California  92402

Re:
Your Request for Advice 

Our File No. A-96-276

Dear Ms. Clark and Mr Devlin:

This is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”) .1
QUESTION
May you use campaign funds to pay for a city employee of your choice to participate in a nine-month leadership class?

CONCLUSION
Yes.  The expenditure is directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  Keep in mind, however, that if the employee you plan to send is a designated employee, the tuition payment may be subject to the $280 gift limit.  Further,

1  Government Code Sections 81000-91015.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, Sections 18000-18995 of the California Code of Regulations.
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this advice is prospective only and may not be construed to apply to any past conduct.

FACTS
Leadership San Bernardino is a nine-month program designed to promote the development of leadership skills and community awareness of San Bernardino's future leaders.  Candidates for the program were sought from all racial, ethnic, cultural, business, community and governmental backgrounds.  In the Leadership San Bernardino Committee's attempts to find candidates for the program, a recent speaker at the Rotary Breakfast Club, which you belong to, explained the Leadership San Bernardino Program and sought recommendations from your club's membership on possible candidates for the program and encouraged sponsors for tuition costs.

ANALYSIS
The Political Reform Act's "personal use" provisions govern the use of campaign funds under the general theory that campaign funds are held in trust for the purpose of seeking and holding office. (Section 89510(a).)  Section 89513(f)(l) specifies that campaign funds may not be used to make personal gifts unless the gift is directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  A gift of campaign funds worth $250 or less to an employee of an official's agency is statutorily considered to be directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  (Section 89513(f) (2).)

A gift is defined as "any payment to the extent that consideration of equal or greater value is not received and includes a rebate or discount in the price of anything of value unless the rebate or discount is made in the regular course of business to members of the public without regard to official status."  (Section 82028.)  Designated employees of a local government agency are subject to a gift limit of $280 from any source required to be reported on the employee's statement of economic interests.  (Section 89503(c); Regulation 18940.1.)

You plan to pay the tuition of an individual city employee to attend the Leadership San Bernardino program.  You nominated the employee for the program and agreed to split the cost of her $775 tuition fees.  Each campaign committee would pay approximately $332 in tees.  These tuition payments would be a personal gift from your respective campaign committees to the employee.2
2  This case is unlike the Ayala Advice Letter, No. A-95-0l7, in which we advised that it was a permissible use of campaign funds for a candidate to donate $50,000 to an educational institution for a scholarship fund.  In the Ayala letter, the funds were donated directly to the school and dispensed by the school, rather than by the candidate.
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As noted above, Section 89513(f) (2) provides that a gift worth $250 or less given to an employee of the candidate's agency is deemed to be directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  To the extent each of you will be donating over $250, those excess funds would be subject to the provisions of Section 89513(f)(l) and may not be donated unless the gift is directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  Examples of gifts directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose include returning a campaign contribution to individuals who were defrauded by the original donor of the contribution, a retirement party for an officeholder, and meals provided to attendees of a conference by a committee that cosponsored the conference.  (Bergeson Advice Letter, No. A-95-212; McDonald Advice Letter, No. A-94-240; and Farley Advice Letter, No. A-92-299.)

You stated that the purpose bf the gift of tuition is to develop potential leadership skills, and you chose a city employee so that the city would ultimately reap the benefits of having a participant enrolled in the program.  Therefore, it appears that the gift of tuition is directly related to a governmental purpose. If the employee is a designated employee of the city, however, she may not accept a gift of over $280 from a single source in a calendar year.  You have not requested advice regarding the employee's obligations, nor provided us with facts indicating whether the employee is designated in her agency's conflict-of-interest code.

If you have any further questions, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell 

General Counsel

By:
Liane Randolph

Counsel, Legal Division
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